GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 14073
ANSWERED ON 10.08.2017

WORLD BANK AID FOR CLEANING OF GANGA RIVER
T4073. SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of financial aid allocated/released by the World Bank so far for cleaning of the
Gangariver and the amount out of that which has been utilized; and

(b) the extent of success achieved in cleaning the said river so far?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

€) World Bank has sanctioned a loan of US $ 1 billion for funding Institutional Development
and for construction of priority infrastructure projects for municipal waste water treatment and solid
waste treatment on the main stem of Ganga in the five Ganga basin states of Uttarakhand, Uttar
Pradesh, Jharkhand, Bihar and West Bengal.

Government of India has withdrawn a cumulative amount of US $ 91.26 million (Rs. 550.48

crore) under thisloan till date.

(b) Cleaning of river is a continuous process. Namami Gange Programme has been launched as
a holistic approach covering al existing ongoing projects and new initiative. Under Namami Gange
project total number of 173 projects for various activities such as sewage infrastructure, river front
development, ghat & crematoria, ghat cleaning, river surface cleaning, afforestation & biodiversity
conservation and rural sanitation etc. have been sanctioned. Out of 173 projects 41 numbers of

projects have been completed so far.
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